FORM PTO-1618A Expires 96/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 02-07-2001



101606113

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK



01-26-2001

1 · > 1 a · Ul	ON FORM COVER SHEET  U.S. Patent & TMO1c/TM Mail Rept Dt. #71			
TRADEMARKS ONLY  TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type				
	Conveyance Type			
X New	X Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date			
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year			
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name			
Corrective Document	Change of Name			
Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Name   Cerdec AG   Execution Date				
	01172001			
Formerly 3189669				
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association			
x Other Joint Stock Company				
★ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization				
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name dmc² Degussa Metals Catalysts Cerdec AG				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) Guttleutstrasse 215				
Address (line 2) D-60327				
Address (line 3) Frankfurt City	Germany State/Country Zip Code			
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is				
Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic				
Corporation Association	· ·			
x Other Joint Stock Company	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate			
	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
X Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002231 FRAME: 0542

	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	30/99
OMB 0651-	0027

# Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name	Scott D. Woldow				
Address (line 1)	Smith Gambrell & Russell				
Address (line 2)	Suite 800				
Address (line 3)	1850 M Street, N.W.				
Address (line 4)	Washington, D.C. 20036				
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Coo	le and Telephone Number 2	202-659-2811		
Name	Scott D. Woldow				
Address (line 1)	S(line 1) Smith Gambrell & Russell				
Address (line 2)	Suite 800				
Address (line 3)	ine 3) 1850 M Street, N.W.				
Address (line 4)	(line 4) Washington, D.C. 20036				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 8					
Enter either the	Application Number(s) or Register Trademark Application Number or the Registre demark Application Number(s)	ation Number (DO NOT ENTER B	Mark if additional numbers attached FOTH numbers for the same property).  Stration Number(s)		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2					
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):  Method of Payment: Enclosed  Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 02-4300  Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes  No					
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Scott D.		Marchan Jam	1-26-01		
Name	of Person Signing	<b>Signature</b>	Date Signed		

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

NAME OF REGISTRANT : dmc² Degussa Metals Catalysts Cerdec AG

(through assignment from Cerdec AG)

**MARK** : CERDEC on top (in design form)

**REGISTRATION NO.** : 2,189,669

**REGISTRATION DATE** : September 15, 1998

### **ASSIGNMENT OF U. S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATION**

WHEREAS, Cerdec AG, a Joint Stock Company of the Federal Republic of Germany, with a principal place of business at Keramische Farben, Gutleutstr. 215, D-60327 Frankfurt, Federal Republic of Germany, has adopted the mark CERDEC on top (in design form), which is the subject of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,189,669 and is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said trademark and in and to said U.S. Trademark Registration;

WHEREAS, dmc<sup>2</sup> Degussa Metals Catalysts Cerdec AG, a Joint Stock Company of the Federal Republic of Germany, with a principal place of business at Gutleutstrasse 215, D-60327 Frankfurt, Germany, is desirous of acquiring said trademark, said trademark registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Cerdec AG does hereby assign unto dmc<sup>2</sup> Degussa Metals Catalysts Cerdec AG, all right, title and interest in and to said trademark and its U.S. Trademark Registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark, effective as of the date below.

Cerdec AG

Date: <u>/-/7-0/</u> Signature: <u>i.V.</u> Wuolu

Name: Dr. Volker Binder

Title: Patent Officer

Date: 1-17-01 Signature: i.V. P. Herom om

Name: Dr. Reinhard Herrmann

Title: Patent Officer

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

**NAME OF REGISTRANT** : dmc² Degussa Metals Catalysts Cerdec AG

(through assignment from Cerdec AG)

**MARK** : CERDEC on top (in design form)

**REGISTRATION NO.** : 2,189,669

**REGISTRATION DATE** : September 15, 1998

# POWER OF ATTORNEY AND DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

Madam:

Applicant submits the following power of attorney and designation of domestic representative for recordation at the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

## POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby APPOINTS:

Robert G. Weilacher William F. Rauchholz Scott D. Woldow Dennis C. Rodgers Michael A. Makuch

all members of the Bar of the District of Columbia,

Brandon S. Boss

a member of the Bar of the State of Louisiana; and

Elizabeth G. Borland Herbert M. Hanegan Joseph M. Lewinski Robert H. G. Lockwood

all members of the Bar of the State of Georgia, and of the firm of Smith, Gambrell & Russell, L.L.P., to prosecute this application, with full power of substitution and revocation, and to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the above-referenced application.

### **DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Smith, Gambrell & Russell, L.L.P., whose postal address is 1850 M Street, N.W., Suite 800, Washington, DC 20036, is hereby appointed Applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

dmc<sup>2</sup> Degussa Metals Catalysts Cerdec AG

Date: January 17, 2001

Signature:

i.V. h

Name:

Dr. Volker Bugdahl

Title:

Trademark Officer

Date: January 17, 2001

Signature:

i.v. a..h. Lal

Name:

Dr. Hans-Ludwig Hirsch

Title:

Patent Officer

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

NAME OF REGISTRANT : dmc² Degussa Metals Catalysts Cerdec AG

(through assignment from Cerdec AG)

**MARK** : CERDEC on top (in design form)

**REGISTRATION NO.** : 2,171,595

**REGISTRATION DATE** : July 7, 1998

### ASSIGNMENT OF U. S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

WHEREAS, Cerdec AG, a Joint Stock Company of the Federal Republic of Germany, with a principal place of business at Keramische Farben, Gutleutstr. 215, D-60327 Frankfurt, Federal Republic of Germany, has adopted the mark CERDEC on top (in design form), which is the subject of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,171,595 and is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said trademark and in and to said U.S. Trademark Registration;

WHEREAS, dmc<sup>2</sup> Degussa Metals Catalysts Cerdec AG, a Joint Stock Company of the Federal Republic of Germany, with a principal place of business at Gutleutstrasse 215, D-60327 Frankfurt, Germany, is desirous of acquiring said trademark, said trademark registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Cerdec AG does hereby assign unto dmc² Degussa Metals Catalysts Cerdec AG, all right, title and interest in and to said trademark and its U.S. Trademark Registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark, effective as of the date below.

Cerdec AG

Date: /-/7-01 Signature: i.V. Jack

Name: Dr. Volker Binder

Title: Patent Officer

Date: 1/17/01 Signature: i.V. R. Zem om

**RECORDED: 01/26/2001** 

Name: Dr. Reinhard Herrmann

Title: Patent Officer